



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9408/2023, CRL.M.A. 35188/2023, CRL.M.A. 35189/2023
& CRL.M.A. 1476/2024

FAIZ BEG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Handoo, Adv. (through VC).
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State.
Insp. Kulbir, P.S. EOW.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Kaushal Jeet
Kait & Ms. Jyotsna Vyas, Avs. For R-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

26.05.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he has no instructions in the present matter and seeks discharge.
3. Accordingly, Mr. R.K. Handoo, Advocate stands discharged from appearing on behalf of the petitioner in the present matter.
4. It is noted that *vide* order dated 20.03.2025, the following order was passed:-

“3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, on instructions, submits that the latter is willing to come to India to attend the Court proceedings. He further submits that the petitioner shall come to India on or before 15.05.2025.

4. In view of the above, the order dated 28.10.2021 declaring the petitioner as a proclaimed offender and the LOC issued on

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 27/05/2025 at 11:37:52



26.10.2020, shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

5. The Investigating Officer is directed to inform the concerned authority in the immigration department about the present order.”

5. The aforesaid order is hereby vacated. The respondent will be at liberty to enforce LOC in accordance with law.

6. In the meantime, issue court notice to the petitioner through all permissible modes, returnable for the next date of hearing.

7. Renotify on 01.09.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 26, 2025/nk/pr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 27/05/2025 at 11:37:52