



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9408/2023, CRL.M.A. 35188/2023, CRL.M.A.
35189/2023 & CRL.M.A. 1476/2024

FAIZ BEG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Handoo, Adv. (through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State with Insp.Kulbeer.

Mr. Piyush Beniwal, Mr. Kaushal
Jeet, Ms. Ruchita, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

%

01.09.2025

Mr. R. K. Handoo joins through video call from his mobile phone, while sitting in his car, taking full advantage of the video conference facility.

Be that as it may, he submits that, under some erroneous misunderstanding, he had earlier sought to be discharged from the case but now he shall be representing the petitioner.

Therefore, the earlier orders stating that he stands discharged, to that extent, is recalled. He may assist the court as before.

List on 16.12.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/rs/nk